By affixing its signature on a contract that is subject to 
the Equal Employment Practices Provisions, the Contractor shall agree to adhere to the 
provisions in the Equal Employment Practices Provisions for the duration of the contract. 

All contracts for which the consideration is Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) or more 
shall comply with the provisions of Los Angeles Administrative Code Sections 10.8.4., 
Affirmative Action Program Provisions. By affixing its signature on a contract that is subject to 
the Affirmative Action Program Provisions, the Contractor shall agree to adhere to the

[...]

All Proposers shall complete and submit the Equal Benefits Ordinance Compliance Affidavit, 
available on the City of Los Angeles’ Business Assistance Virtual Network (BAVN) residing at 
www.labavn.org, prior to award of a City contract that exceeds Twenty Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00). The affidavit shall be valid for a period of three (3) years from the date it is first 
uploaded onto the City’s BAVN. Proposers do not need to submit supporting documentation 
with their bids or proposals. However, the City may request supporting documentation to verify